```
ORIGINAL SUIT 3 OF 2002
```

ITEM No.301

Court No. 9

SECTION IIIA A/N MATTER

## SUPREME COURT O F INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No 2 IN I.A. 1 In ORIGINAL SUIT 3/2002

STATE OF TAMIL NADU Petitioner (s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( For directions and Office Report ) With

C.P.(C)No.461/2002 IN IA.1 IN OS.No.3/2002, W.P(C)No.581/2002,

C.P.(C)No.484/2002 IN IA.2 IN OS.No.3/2002

Date: 15/11/2002 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

Mr. KK. Venugopal, Sr.Adv. For Petitioner (s)

Mr. CS. Vaidyanathan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. R. Muthukumara Swamy, Addl.A.G.

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv. Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Adv. Mrs.Revathy Raghavan, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. FS. Nariman, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Anil B. Diwan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. AN. Jayaram, Adv. General Karnataka

Mr. SS. Javali, Sr.Adv. Mr. Mohan Katarki, Adv. Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv. Mr. Subash Sharma, Adv. Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Sambhu Prasad Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

For Union of India: Mr. KN. Rawal, SG.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, ASG. Mr. SWA. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

Govt. of Pondicherry: Mr. PK. Manohar, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mrs. Shanta Vasudevan, Adv.

For State of Kerala: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. KR. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

.SP2

> We are distressed to read the contents of letter dated 5th November, 2002, written by the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu to the Prime Minister. It is unfortunate that a sort of lack of faith has been insinuated in that letter against in general and Prime Minister of the country in C.R.A. particular. Mr. Venugopal, however, states that the State of Tamil Nadu has full faith on the Prime Minister and the C.R.A. Learned counsel further submits that soon a letter will be sent by the Chief Minister of the State to the Prime Minister withdrawing the insinuations in the letter and expressing faith and confidence in the Prime Minister and C.R.A. meanwhile, the State should also respond to the affidavit dated 14th November, 2002 filed on behalf of the State of Karnataka. Let the State of Tamil Nadu do its part within four days so that we have definite information on the next date of hearing about the date of convening of C.R.A. meeting. Learned Solicitor General will take instructions in that aspect.

> > List the matters on 22.11.2002.

.SP1

(S. Thapar) PS to Registrar

(V.P. Tyagi) Court Master